insurer was unable to meet its obligations. In order to illustrate that risk, the value of protection purchased is shown
subdivided between those monolines that were rated by Standard & Poor�s (�S&P�) at �BBB or above� at 30 June 2009,
and those that were �below BBB� (�BBB� is the S&P cut-off for an investment grade classification). As a result of the
downgrade of a significant monoline during the first half of 2009, exposure to monolines rated �below BBB� at 30
June 2009 increased from the position as at 31 December 2008. The �Credit risk adjustment� column indicates the
valuation adjustment (the provision) taken against the net exposures, and reflects the assessed loss of value on
purchased protection arising from the deterioration in creditworthiness of the monolines. These valuation adjustments,
which reflect a measure of the irrecoverability of the protection purchased, have been charged to the income
statement.

HSBC�s exposure to derivative transactions entered into directly with monoline insurers

Net exposure
Net

exposure
Notional before credit Credit risk after credit

Edgar Filing: HSBC HOLDINGS PLC - Form 6-K

240

amount
risk

adjustment11 adjustment12
risk

adjustment
US$m US$m US$m US$m

At 30 June 2009
Derivative transactions with monoline
counterparties
Monoline � BBB or above 7,259 2,308 (715) 1,593
Monoline � below BBB 3,683 1,357 (847) 510

10,942 3,665 (1,562) 2,103

At 31 December 2008
Derivative transactions with monoline
counterparties
Monoline � BBB or above 9,627 2,829 (740) 2,089
Monoline � below BBB 2,731 1,104 (752) 352

12,358 3,933 (1,492) 2,441

For footnotes, see page 113.

111

Edgar Filing: HSBC HOLDINGS PLC - Form 6-K

241

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC
Interim Management Report: Impact of Market Turmoil (continued)
   The above table can be analysed as follows. HSBC has derivative transactions referenced to underlying securities
with a nominal value of US$10.9 billion (31 December 2008: US$12.4 billion), whose value at 30 June 2009 indicated
a potential claim against the protection purchased from the monolines of some US$3.7 billion (31 December 2008:
US$3.9 billion). On the basis of a credit assessment of the standing of the monolines, a provision of US$1.6 billion